RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS FOR THE ENTRANCE WELCOME SIGNS PROJECT WITH VARIOUS CONTRACTORS, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$42,474.95.

WHEREAS, the current City of Arkansas City welcome signs, in each direction entering into the city, are either missing, damaged, or need to be updated due to the age of installation, leading city staff to look into several options for new signage; and

WHEREAS, Silverdale Stone will install three signs on the ground at the north, east and south entrances which will provide a refreshing appearance, welcoming citizens and guests into our Arkansas City, Kansas; and.

WHEREAS, to the west entrance, Sign Solutions will install lettering on the bridge. The design that has been selected is a direct representation of the history of Arkansas City; two rivers. There will be additional costs for in-house crews setting foundations and troughs along with electrical on the west bridge; and

WHEREAS, Alcon Lighting will install outdoor architectural LED commercial sign lights; and,

WHEREAS, city staff will perform in-house labor setting foundations and troughs along with electrical work on the west bridge, vouching for miscellaneous materials; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE AFORESTATED PREMISES, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes the Mayor of the City of Arkansas City to enter into agreements for the Entrance Welcome Signs Project with various contractors, for an amount not to exceed \$42,474.95. Such agreements are attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION TWO: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or City Staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas.

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 15th day of October 2024.

(Seal)		
ATTEST:	Jay Warren, Mayor	
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk	•	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney	-	

, ,	e and correct copy of Resolution No. 2024-10 of Governing Body thereof on October 15, 2024. as the
DATED:	Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk